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Questions for oral reply will be printed in full in the Question Paper for the day for which they have been set down for reply.
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QUESTIONS FOR ORAL REPLY 
WEDNESDAY, 18 MARCH 2015
*1.
Mr P E van Vuuren to ask the MEC responsible for Education:
Whether any work on the project aimed at the (a) establishment and (b) revitalisation of four Further Education and Training (FET) campuses in (i) Aliwal North, (ii) Sterkspruit, (iii) Graaff-Reiner and (iv) Ngqungqushe in Lusikisiki respectively, had been undertaken as at the latest specified date for which information is available;  if not,  when is it anticipated that work on these campuses will (aa) commence and (bb) be finalised and (cc) what are the expected timescales involved in this regard? 
*2.
Mr P E van Vuuren to ask the MEC responsible for Education:
(a) In which areas of the province are the 20 new schools planned for in the 2015/16 financial year as referred to in the State of the Province Address to be constructed, (b) what criteria were utilised in determining the location of these schools in each case and (c) when is it anticipated that construction in this regard will (i) commence and (ii) be completed in each case? 
*3.
Mr R S Stevenson to ask the MEC responsible for Finance, Economic Development, Environmental Affairs and Tourism:
(1) When is it anticipated that the Dedisa power plant at Coega will be completed with a view to supplying power to the Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan area;
Answer: The project is at an advanced stage of construction and is due to go on line in the second half of 2015.  (Background information: This could be as early as 3rd quarter 2015)
(2) whether it is anticipated that this power station will alleviate the consequences of load shedding in the aforementioned municipal area; if not, why not; if so, (a) how much power is this station expected to generate and (b) what are the further relevant details;

Answer: Yes, in that the power plant will increase the generation fleet of the national grid, especially during times of peak power requirements. The municipality draws its power from the national grid as a whole. Once operational, the plant will have capacity to generate 342MW of electricity through open-cycle gas turbines (OCGTs). This will initially be diesel driven, with the ability to be converted to gas–driven power. 
Further relevant details: During the construction phase DEDISA created jobs for more than 1000 individuals and once operational it is envisaged that 30 permanent jobs will be created. Materials for construction of the plant including quarry material and minor steel works have been locally sourced. The major milestones included the Transport, offload and final positioning on site of major power generation equipment and receipt of their Flammable Storage Permit issued by the NMBM Fire Department. Ancillary systems of the plant like heating, ventilating and air conditioning (HVAC) systems have also been provided by South African companies. The design of the turbines will allow the plant to become a potential off-taker of natural gas. This is an important factor given the short term drive to import Liquefied Natural Gas (LNG) through Coega, and the future shale gas and offshore oil-and-gas possibilities in the Eastern Cape.
(3) whether any progress had been made with regard to the establishment of a natural gas terminal at Coega as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, why not, if so, what are the relevant details in this respect? 


The Coega Development Corporation continues to engage with key decision makers for the liquid natural gas (LNG) terminal. These include the Department of Energy (DoE), who are developing a national Gas Utilisation Master Plan (GUMP), to provide a long term roadmap to 2050 for strategic, policy and institutional decisions. Currently the GUMP has identified 3 ports to potentially host the LNG Terminal, which are Coega, Saldanha Bay and Richards Bay. The GUMP, previously due to be released in Q4 of 2014, is expected to be released for public comment within 2015. The indication is that the GUMP process will culminate in a DoE-led procurement process for gas driven base-load projects, which would assist with electricity generation.  

(Background information. In order to advance the project development preparation for LNG at Coega the following provincial actions have been recommended:  

· Trigger a LNG feasibility study at Coega;

· Leverage the strong linkages between the establishment of an LNG terminal and Gas infrastructure and meaningful socio economic development associated with the Shale Gas and Offshore Gas prospects in the EC

Provincial government can play a critical role in unlocking/enabling the above through the following:

· Co-ordination and collaboration between the key state organs, including Transnet and Eskom to establish an overarching approach to developing gas and energy infrastructure in the province) 

Engagement with DoE , Department of Public Enterprises and National Treasury to advance case for the establishment of the CCGT project and LNG terminal at Coega
*4.
Mr R K Purdon to ask the MEC responsible for Finance, Economic Development, Environmental Affairs and Tourism: 

With reference to Operation Phakisa, launched by President Jacob Zuma in 2014 aimed at promoting and unlocking the economic potential of South Africa’s oceans: 
(1) (a) When is the aforementioned project set for implementation, (b) in which areas of the province will it be initiated and (c) what are the predicted environmental effects thereof;
(2) whether existing marine protected areas in the province are to be revisited as possible 

sites for the aforementioned project; if so, how is it envisaged that this will affect areas including (a) Mkombati and (b) Dwesa/Cwebe;
(3)         whether the Aquaculture Development Zone in Algoa Bay is to form part of Operation Phakisa?              

*5.
Mr R A P Trollip to ask the MEC responsible for Local Government and Traditional Affairs: 

Whether he had received any correspondence from the Leader of the Official Opposition of the Eastern Cape Provincial Legislature in relation to the alleged irregular appointment of mayoral co-ordinators by the Mayor of the Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan Municipality (NMBMM) as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, what are the reasons for departmental officials not having brought this correspondence to his attention; if so, what steps, if any, have been or are to be taken with a view to (a) investigating, (b) acting on and (c) re-dressing these aforementioned alleged irregular and unlawful appointments of former African National Congress (ANC) councillors? 
*6.
Ms D Matikinca to ask the MEC responsible for Local Government and Traditional Affairs:
(1) Whether all the required supply chain processes and procedures were followed in the awarding of   a R631 million tender to the Siyenza Group in the Amathole District Municipal Area; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details with regard to this tender;
(2) what (a) total amount had been paid out to and (b) work had been carried out by the Siyenza Group to justify payments made as at the latest specified date for which information is available;

(3) whether any investigations into the lack of compliance with Section 32 of the Supply Chain Management Regulations by the Amathole District Municipality in terms of the lack of stipulated timeframes for the completion of this project have been or are to be undertaken by his Department; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details in this regard?   
*7.
Mr J P J Botha to ask the MEC responsible for Local Government and Traditional Affairs:
(1) Whether the local municipal council of Inxuba Yethemba had, by way of council resolutions on two occasions, opted not to transfer their water and sanitation function to the Chris Hani District Municipality (CHDM) as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if so, (a) what reasons were given for this decision and (b) on whose authority was this function taken over by the CHDM regardless of the aforementioned resolutions; 
(2) whether any billing for water and sanitation in the municipal areas of (a) Inxuba Yethemba, (b) Inkwanca and (c) Tsolwana had been issued by the CHDM Water Service Authority (WSA) as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, what are the reasons for this; 
(3) what policy stipulations are to be implemented on accounts in arrears following the takeover of the CHDM in this regard in July 2014;
(4) when is it anticipated that the CHDM WSA will have functional local offices in place with a view to attending to (a) billing payments and (b) general water-related queries received from residents of the aforementioned areas? 
*8.
Mr J P J Botha to ask the MEC responsible for Human Settlements: 
(1) Whether any claims in respect of financing for low-income housing schemes in the area were outstanding with regard to the Nelson Mandela Metropolitan Municipal Council as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if so, (a) how many, (b) what are the names of the housing schemes in question and (b) what are the relevant numbers in terms of units (i) completed and (ii) planned for;
(2) what (a) total amount was owing to the Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan Municipality in respect of each of the housing schemes/projects in question as at the latest specified date for which information is available and (b) are the submission dates for funds to the NMBMM? 
*9.
Mr R A P Trollip to ask the MEC responsible for Roads and Public Works: 
(1) Whether she has been informed of the collapse of the recently constructed fencing along the N2 between East London and the Fort Jackson turn-off around the Nahoon Dam/Mdantsane off-ramp; if so, (a) which contractor was responsible for the erection of this fencing and (b) what steps, if any, have been or are to be taken against this contractor for the poor workmanship in this respect; 
(2) (a) what reasons were given for the contractor in question not having adhered to required fence-building standards and (b) when is it anticipated that this situation will be addressed; 
(3) whether this project was monitored by her Department; if so, which officials were responsible for overseeing the completion of this project? 
*10.
Ms V Knoetze to ask the MEC responsible for Roads and Public Works: 

With reference to the road leading to Cobongo in the province near Macleantown and Stutterheim:
(1) When is it anticipated that (a) routine maintenance in the form of (i) grading, (ii) verge-clearing, (iii) culvert maintenance and (iv) pothole repairs will be carried out on this stretch of road and (b) a full upgrade of this road will be undertaken;
(2) whether any interim measures have been or are to be put in place with a view to ensuring the safety of road-users on the stretch of road in question until such time as said (a) repairs and (b) maintenance can be carried out; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details? 
*11.
Mr R S Stevenson to ask the MEC responsible for Safety, Liaison and Transport: 
(1) Whether the South African Police Services (SAPS) in the province had commenced attendance of quarterly oversight meetings with her Department as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, why not; if so, on what date was the last meeting in this regard held;
(2) whether the SAPS had provided her Department with any feedback regarding the implementation of oversight recommendations as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, why not; if so, 
(3) whether the implementation of said recommendations had been initiated as at the latest specified date for which information is available;

(4) whether her Department is satisfied that the SAPS are now accountable to them in terms of the Constitution; if not, why not; if so, what are the relevant details;

(5) whether any steps have been or are to be taken with a view to ensuring the full accountability of the SAPS in this regard; if not, why not; if so, (a) what steps and (b) when? 
*12.
Mr C Martin to ask the MEC responsible for Sport, Recreation, Arts and Culture: 


With reference to the two commitments made by (a) the Nelson Mandela Bay Metropolitan Municipality following a meeting held with the Executive Director for SRAC on 15 September 2014 and (b) subsequently the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) Mr Trevor Harper during a public meeting held in the West End Community Hall on 11 November 2014, for sponsorship of the Northern Arts Festival scheduled for 21-23 March 2015 in the province in the amounts of R100 000 to be contributed to the festival talent search ‘The Sky’s The Limit’ and R1 million to fund the festival, respectively, as covered by and referred to in the media:
Whether either of the two aforementioned financial commitments stipulated had been handed over as at the latest specified date for which information is available; if not, (a) why not, (b) what steps, if any, have been taken by her Department with a view to investigating and resolving this matter, (c) when is it anticipated that these commitments will be honoured and (d) what are the further relevant details with regard to each of the aforementioned given the approaching commencement of the Northern Arts Festival?
